



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

SANDHILL ACRES MHC, LC, ) No. 525, 2018  
 )  
Respondent Below, Appellant, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
SANDHILL ACRES HOME OWNERS ) UPON APPEAL FROM THE  
ASSOCIATION ) SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
 ) STATE OF DELAWARE IN  
 ) C.A. NO. S17A-08-001 ESB  
Petitioners Below, Appellee. )

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Nicole M. Faries, Esquire (#5164)  
BAIRD MANDALAS & BROCKSTEDT, LLC  
2711 Centerville Road, Suite 401  
Wilmington, DE 19808  
(302) 327-1100  
*Attorneys for the Appellant*

DATED: January 28, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. SAHOA’S ARGUMENT IN THE ALTERNATIVE DOES AMOUNT TO A CONCESSION PERMITTING \$7.93 OF THE MARKET RENT INCREASE ABOVE THE CPI-U RATE PORTION.....3

II. SANDHILL SATISFIED ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER § 7042(A)(2); THEREFORE, IT WAS ERRONEOUS FOR THE SUPERIOR COURT TO OVERTURN THE ARBITRATOR’S AWARD OF MARKET RENT.....5

    A. SAHOA conflates Sandhill’s justification requirements by incorrectly presuming “directly related” means “directly proportional” and that all 128 lots incurred a \$35 per month increase.....5

    B. Sandhill satisfied § 7042(a)(2) by showing that it incurred an investment expense of \$12,185 in its Community .....8

    C. Sandhill provided sufficient evidence suggesting that its expected return had declined.....9

    D. SAHOA is not required to show its profits declined.....12

    E. Despite SAHOA’s contrary arguments, Sandhill is seeking a market rent increase and nothing more.....13

    F. Section 7042(a)(2) and *Bon Ayre II* permit a community owner to increase its rent above the CPI-U rate based on an improvement expenditure.....14

    G. Only Sandhill’s and FSMHA’s interpretations give full meaning to the entire Rent Justification Act.....17

    H. SAHOA’s application of *Donovan Smith* is erroneous.....20

CONCLUSION .....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASE LAW**

*Bon Ayre Land, LLC v. Bon Ayre Community Assoc.*,  
149 A.3d 227 (Del. 2016) .....*passim*

*December Corp. v. Wild Meadows Home Owner Ass’n*,  
2016 WL 3866272 (Del. Super. Ct. July 12, 2016).....4

*Donovan Smith HOA v. Donovan Smith MHP, LLC*,  
190 A.3d 977 (Del. 2018) ..... 11, 20

*Pot-Nets Coveside Homeowners Ass’n v. Tunnell Cos., L.P.*,  
2015 WL 3430089 (Del. Super. Ct. May 26, 2015).....6, 17

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

25 *Del. C.* § 7006(a)(13)(1).....14

25 *Del. C.* § 7021A.....17

25 *Del. C.* § 7040.....12

25 *Del. C.* § 7042(a).....13

25 *Del. C.* § 7042(a)(2) .....*passim*

25 *Del. C.* § 7042(c).....13, 14, 17, 20

25 *Del. C.* § 7042(c)(1)(6) and (8).....15

25 *Del. C.* § 7042(c)(2)(3)(4) and (5).....15

25 *Del. C.* § 7042(c)(5).....19

25 *Del. C.* § 7042(c)(7).....9, 12, 13, 14

25 *Del. C.* § 7043(b).....10, 11
